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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
NAGPUR REGIONAL OFFICE

Block ‘B’ & ‘C’, 6th Floor
Indira Bhavan, IBM HQ,
Civil Lines, Nagpur –440 001

No. MAH/NAG/Mn-320/NGP Dated- 16 / 09 / 2015

To : M/s Veet Rag Homes Pvt. Ltd.,
267, Ganesh Phadnavis Bhawan,
Near Trikoni Park, Dharampeth,
Nagpur-440010 (Maharashtra)

Subject : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment)
Rules, 1988 in respect of your Kachurwahi Manganese Ore Deposit over an area of
78.50 Hect. situated in Distt.-Nagpur (Maharashtra).

Sir,
On examination of this office records and as per the inspection of the mine on 02/07/2015 by

the undersigned, it is observed that the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and
Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988 amended vide notification of GSR 75(E) dated 09.02.2011
are violated in respect of your above referred mine.
Rule Nature of violations observed
45(5)

24

The owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of every mine, shall submit to the
Regional Controller of Mines in the Indian Bureau of Mines or any other authorized
official of the Indian Bureau of Mines, returns in respect of each mine, in the following
manner, namely:-
(a)  a monthly return which shall be submitted before the 10th of every month in respect of

the preceding month in the form as indicated below:-
(i) for Manganese in Form F-2
(b)  an annual return which shall be submitted before the 1st July each year for the

preceding financial year in the form as indicated below:-
(i) for Manganese in Form H-2;

However, it is observed that, you have not submitted Monthly Returns 3 and
Annual Returns since the date of execution of lease i.e., 30.06.2003. Thus, you have
failed in submitting Monthly Returns and Annual Returns within the date specified.
These violations may lead to suspension of all mining operations in the mine as well as
termination of mining lease and prosecution of the owner, agent and manager.

As the mining operations have not been commenced from the date of execution of mining
lease, you have failed to submit ‘Notice of Temporary Discontinuance’ in Form-D1
within stipulated time.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that, the above violation of said rule constitutes
an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.



03. You are, therefore, advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the
position to this office within 45 days from the receipt of this letter.

04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

(Ashish Mishra)
Assistant Controller of Mines
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Copy to:

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
2. The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Government of Maharashtra,

Khanij Bhavan, 27, Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, Nagpur-440010 (Maharashtra)

(Ashish Mishra)
Assistant Controller of Mines


